Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199700848

Mitsubishi Aircraft Int MU-2B-35

14 March 1997

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number:	199700848		Occurrence Type	: Accident	
Location:	Bankstown, A	erodrome	:		
State:	NSW		Inv Category:	4	
Date:	Friday 14 Mar	ch 1997			
Time:	0740 hours		Time Zone	ESuT	
Highest Injury Level: None					
Aircraft Manufacturer: Mitsubishi Aircraft Int					
Aircraft Model:	MU-2B-35				
Aircraft Registration:	VH-UUJ		Serial Number:	612	
Type of Operation:	Charter	Cargo			
Damage to Aircraft:	Substantial				
Departure Point:	Brisbane Ql	d			
Departure Time:	0431 ESuT				
Destination:	Bankstown	NSW			
Crew Details:					

	Hours on		
Role	Class of Licence	Type Ho	urs Total
Pilot-In-Command	Senior Commercial	450.0	5500

Approved for Release: Monday, April 21, 1997

After arrival in the circuit, when the landing gear was selected down, the pilot reported there was an unusual noise followed by a pronounced 'clunk', and the extension cycle stopped. The red gear unsafe light was illuminated and the gear motor circuit breaker had tripped. The checklist was reviewed and the pilot attempted to extend the gear using the emergency system. The emergency extension handle unlatched normally however, the handle was very difficult to move and jammed after about 30 degrees of its travel. The pilot eventually landed the aircraft on runway 29C with the landing gear partially extended.

A subsequent investigation revealed that the interconnect shaft between the forward main gear door motor and the rear main gear door lock mechanism had disconnected. This prevented the rear door locks from unlocking. The gear extension electric motor attempted to drive the gear down with the doors still locked closed, the motor stalled and the circuit breaker tripped. The heavy load on the rear doors prevented the pilot from releasing the door latches by the emergency extension system.

The interconnect shaft is normally retained by a bolt and split-pinned nut. These items were missing and were not recovered after the accident. The aircraft had undergone maintenance, which included an inspection of the landing gear, some 16 hours prior to the accident.